- (n) a person providing limousine service that is not regular route service in a passenger automobile that is not a van, and that has a seating capacity, excluding the driver, of not more than 12 persons;
- (o) passenger transportation service provided under contract to and with operating assistance from the department.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 221.031, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. CONTRACTORS OR RECIPIENTS OF TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE. Notwithstanding subdivision 3, providers of passenger transportation service under contract to and with operating assistance from the department must comply with rules of the commissioner for driver qualifications, safe operation of vehicles, equipment, parts and accessories, maximum hours of service of drivers, inspection, repair and maintenance, and accident reporting. This subdivision does not apply to a local transit commission, a transit authority created by the legislature, or special transportation service certified by the commissioner under section 174.30.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1989

Signed by the governor May 15, 1989, 5:36 p.m.

CHAPTER 123—S.F.No. 583

An act relating to agriculture; regulating the manufacture of cultured dairy food; requiring pasteurization for certain dairy products; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 32.486, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 32.486, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITIONS** (a) The definitions in this subdivision apply to this section.

- (b) "Cultured dairy food" means a dairy product other than a grade A cultured dairy product.
- (c) "Minnesota farmstead cheese" means cheese manufactured within the state of Minnesota on the same farm on which the milk is produced that is used in the manufacture. The milk used to manufacture Minnesota farmstead cheese must be less than 48 hours old when used.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 32.486, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 1a. PROCESSING REQUIREMENTS. (a) Milk used to manufacture Minnesota farmstead cheese may not be more than 48 hours old when used.
- (b) Pasteurization is required in all facilities making Minnesota farmstead cheese and facilities making 70,000 pounds or less of cultured dairy food per year.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 2 is effective August 1, 1989, except persons processing Minnesota farmstead cheese or cultured dairy food need not have pasteurization until July 1, 1991.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1989

Signed by the governor May 15, 1989, 5:38 p.m.

CHAPTER 124—S.F.No. 590

An act relating to veterans; requiring corrections officials to consider the fact that a veteran inmate suffers from posttraumatic stress disorder in the preparation of the inmate's corrections plan; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 243.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [243.251] POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER.

- (a) "Veteran" means a person who served in the United States armed forces in a combat zone. "Civilian medical staff" means a nurse or other person with medical training who provided medical care and assistance in a combat zone to members of the United States armed forces.
- (b) When an inmate who is a veteran or served as a civilian medical staff person is confined in an adult correctional institution under the control of the commissioner of corrections, the chief executive officer shall require the director of inmate classification to determine if the inmate's military duty or civilian medical service was unusually stressful. If the director determines that the inmate's military duty or civilian medical service was unusually stressful, the director shall consider that fact in developing a corrections plan for the inmate.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1989

Signed by the governor May 15, 1989, 5:39 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.